	RE	101937491 PALENTS ST.	EET	15.3101
TO: The Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trad	emarks: Please record the att	ached original o	locument(s) or copy(ies)
Attorney Reference No. 1	032-P0254	4US0		
Conveying Party(ies)		Execution Date		
John M. Barker		October 8, 2001		
Robert T. McWethy		October 8, 2001		
Thor R. Halseth		October 30, 2001		
[ ] Mark if additional names of co	nveying parties	attached		
Receiving Party MDC Inves Delaware Trust Building Suite 200 900 Market Street Wilmington, DE 19801	-	js, Inc. Iditional names of conveying parti	es attached	
Conveyance Type: ASSI	GNMENT			
Total No. of Pages of con-	veyance do	cument( including any attachm	ents) 3	
Properties Conveyed		ditional numbers attached		
Patent Application No(s).Conve		Patent No(s).	Conveyed	
09/925,9	<u> </u>			* <u></u>
Total Number of Propertie	s Involved	1	······································	. <u> </u>
If this document is being filed toget application was signed by the first i			the patent	
Fee Amount				
\$40 Fee Amount	for Properties	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41)		
Method of Payment:	Enclosed Ch	ieck		
The Commissioner is A or credit any overpaym	uthorized to c ent to Deposit	harge additional fees Account No. 04-1406		
Address for Correspondence a				
To the back of my know	I document. ( 1,010 1,010	lief, the foregoing information Charges to the deposit account 1(13(2∞)  Date	is true and corr t are authorized	ect and any attached copy is a d, as indicated herein.
Fillaueipilla, FA 19103		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
$\sim$	$\sim$			

REEL: 012419 FRAME: 0900

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thor R. Halseth, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "MEDICAL DEVICE WITH SAFETY FLEXIBLE NEEDLE" described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.09/925,933, filed August 9, 2001; and

WHEREAS, MDC INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and engaged in business at Delaware Trust Building Suite 200, 900 Market Street, Wilmington, DE United States 19801, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated
below.	
Date	Signature
0.30.0	THOR R. HALSETH

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF VENTURA

On 10/30/01 \_\_\_\_\_ before me, the undersigned, a notary public, personally appeared Thor R. Halseth who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signatures on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. Witness my hand and official seal.



Koy KOB run Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 012419 FRAME: 0901

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John M. Barker and Robert T. McWethy, and each one of them, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "MEDICAL DEVICE WITH SAFETY FLEXIBLE NEEDLE" described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.09/925,933, filed August 9, 2001; and

WHEREAS, MDC INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and engaged in business at Delaware Trust Building Suite 200, 900 Market Street, Wilmington, DE United States 19801, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

below.

Date

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF VENURA

Signature JOHN M. BARKER ROBERT T. MCWETHY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated

On <u>Ortober 8, 2001</u> before me, the undersigned, a notary public, personally appeared John M. Barker and Robert T. McWethy who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons

acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.



Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 012419 FRAME: 0902

PM S